

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT.

LARRY WILLIAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

V.

CINDY DUKE, et al.,

Intervenors-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE ON REHEARING EN BANC

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS
Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES J. COOPER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530 (202) 633-2151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTEDSUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1 3 3 4
I. A COURT'S REMEDIAL AUTHORITY TO ORDER AFFIRMA- TIVE EQUITABLE RELIEF IS LIMITED TO THOSE MEASURES NECESSARY TO "MAKE WHOLE" ACTUAL VICTIMS OF UNLAWFUL 'DISCRIMINATION	7
A. The Nature of Judicial Remedies	8
B. Imposition of the Proposed Promotion Quota Would Exceed Fundamental Limitations on Judicial Remedial Power	10
C. A Court's Remedial Authority Under Title VII to Order Specific Affirmative Relief is Limited to Those Measures Necessary to "Make Whole" Actual Victims of Employment Discrimi- nation	21
II. IMPOSITION OF THE PROPOSED ONE-TO-ONE PROMOTION QUOTA WOULD CONTRAVENE TRADITIONAL EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES REGARDING APPROPRIATE REMEDIAL RELIEF AND THE LEGITIMATE INTERESTS OF THIRD PARTIES	47
III. JUDICIAL IMPOSITION OF THE PROPOSED PROMOTION QUOTA WOULD HAVE VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION'S EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTIES	47
A. The Proposed Promotion Quota Cannot be Justified as a Measure Necessary to Remedy the Effects of the NOPD's Past Discrimination in Employment	50
B. The Proposed One-to-One Racial Quota for Promotions is Not Justified By the "Operational Needs" of the NOPD	54
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Aaron</u> v. <u>SEC</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	41
Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	23,30,51
American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson, 50 U.S.L.W. 4364 (U.S. Apr. 5, 1982)	30
Atlantic Maintenance Co., 134 NLRB 1328 (1961), enforced, 305 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1962)	24
Baker v. City of St. Petersburg, 400 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1968)	54,55,56,58
Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	46
Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher, 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 910 (1975)	33
Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770, 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	36
Bradley v. Milliken, 484 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1973), rev'd, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	12
Bratton v. City of Detroit, No. 80-1837 (6th Cir. Mar. 29, 1983)	50,53
Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	11,12
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	57
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	51
Carpenters Local v. NLRB, 365 U.S. 651 (1961)	24
CBS, Inc. v. FCC, 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	41
Connecticut v. Teal, 50 U.S.L.W. 4716 (U.S. June 21, 1982)	21
Consolidated Dairy Products, Co., 194 NLRB 701	24
Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	42
Contractors Ass'n v. Schultz, 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971)	40,41

Case	s (continued):	Page
	<u>Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)</u>	57
	Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
	Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	14,15
	Detroit Police Officers' Ass'n v. Young, 608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 928 (1981)	18,50,53
	EEOC v. AT&T, 556 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 438 U.S. 915 (1978)	18,32,39
	Ex parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	51
	Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 50 U.S.L.W. 4937 (U.S. June 28, 1982)	23
	Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S. 747	passim
	Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	17,50,51,53,54
	General Building Contractors Ass'n v. Penn, 50 U.S.L.W. 4975 (U.S. June 29, 1982)	8,10,17,29
•	Girouard v. United States, 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	35 -36
	Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co., 169 NLRB 631 (1968)-	24
	Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	41
	Harbison v. Goldschmidt, 693 F.2d 115 (10th Cir.	25
	Hills v. Gautreaux, 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	3,10,16
	<u>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</u> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	15
	Hurd v. Hodge, 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	47
	Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977)-	42
	Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	48,60
	<u>Lee v. Washington</u> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	57
	Local 53, Heat & Frost Insulators v. Vogler, 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969)	20
	Local 189, United Papermakers & Paperworkers v. United States, 416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969),	5

Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	,51
Louisiana v. United States, 380 U.S. 145 (1965) 9	
McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry., 235 U.S. 151 (1914)	12,49
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran, 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	41
Milliken v. Bradley (I), 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	
Milliken v. Bradlev (II), 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	12,15,16,18,22
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U.S. 337 (1938)-	12,48,49-50,58
Morrow v. Crisler, 491 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 895 (1974)	20,48
Morrow v. Dillard, 580 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1978)	48
Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274	25
<u>NAACP</u> v. <u>Allen</u> , 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	20,48
Nevada Consolidated Copper Corp., 26 NLRB 1182 (1940), enforced, 316 U.S. 105 (1942)	24
NLRB v. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co., 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	24
Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans, 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	42
Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	58
Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler, 427 U.S. 424	15,19
Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB, 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	24
Phillips v. Joint Legislative Committee, 637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
Rainwater v. United States, 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	42
Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB, 311 U.S. 7 (1940)	24
SEC v. Sloan, 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	41
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12,46-47,49,51,52
Shortt v. County of Arlington, 589 F.2d 779 (4th Cir.	6

Cases (continued):	Page
United States v. Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass'n, 643 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
United States v. Rutherford, 442 U.S. 544 (1970)	41
United States v. Southwestern Cable Co., 392 U.S.	42
United Steelworkers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979)-	26,38,46,47
University of California Regents v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	49,50,53,58
Valentine v. Smith, 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1124 (1982)	50,53
Watson v. Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	57
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enforced, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	24
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
Constitution of the United States: Article I	51 51 47,51,58
Miscellaneous:	
2 Austin on Jurisprudence (Eng. ed. 1863) 3 Austin on Jurisprudence	9 9 24,26,32 26 26
p. 1600	26 26
p. 2570	26 27
